when the premiums were collected.  This error was originally corrected as an
adjustment to opening unassigned surplus as of January 1, 2018, in accordance with
the requirements of Statement of Statutory Accounting Practices (SSAP) No. 3.  In
addition, management corrected non-material accrual and tax items that had
previously been identified during the audits of the statutory financial statements for
the 2016, 2017 and 2018 periods.

The amount of the correction that related to periods prior to 2016 was $5,429,700,
net of income taxes, which is included as an adjustment to opening unassigned
surplus as of January 1, 2016. The following tables summarize the impact of the
corrections on our previously reported statutory statements of admitted assets,
liabilities and capital and surplus as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and on our
previously reported statutory statements of income for the years ended
December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016:

FORESTERS LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMPANY

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016

(in US Dollars)

 16 (Continued)

Balance Sheet - 2018

Description Originally filed Correction As Restated

Admitted Deferred Tax Assets 2,738,000   211,000 2,949,000

Current Income Tax Recoverable 4,064,820 2,676,311 6,741,131

Other Assets 126,999 102,424 229,423

Total Admitted Assets 2,468,154,758 2,989,735 2,471,144,493

Annuity Reserves 757,753,320 17,116,761 774,870,081

Total Liabilities 2,400,334,694 17,116,761 2,417,451,455

Unassigned Surplus 58,785,722 (14,127,026) 44,658,696

Total Liabilities and Capital and Surplus 2,468,154,758 2,989,735 2,471,144,493

Income Statement - 2018

Description Originally filed Correction As Restated

Policyholder Benefits and Changes in Contract Liabilities 125,358,524   (102,424) 125,256,100

Increase in Life and Annuity Reserves 174,996,696 4,264,439 179,261,135

Federal Income Tax 2,978,912 (729,499) 2,249,413

Net Income 9,653,209 (3,432,516) 6,220,693

FORESTERS LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMPANY

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016

(in US Dollars)

 17 (Continued)

Balance Sheet - 2017

Description Originally filed Correction As Restated

Current Income Tax Recoverable 1,945,490 2,489,297 4,434,787

Total Admitted Assets 2,463,426,497 2,489,297 2,465,915,794

Annuity Reserves 599,025,981 12,852,322 611,878,303

Total Liabilities 2,399,984,741 12,852,322 2,412,837,063

Unassigned Surplus 54,407,414 (10,363,025) 44,044,389

Total Liabilities and Capital and Surplus 2,463,426,497 2,489,297 2,465,915,794

Income Statement - 2017

Description Originally filed Correction As Restated

Increase in Life and Annuity Reserves 131,342,050 3,964,891 135,306,941

Commissions and Expense Allowances 17,034,349 892,819 17,927,168

Federal Income Tax 4,663,184 (1,363,836) 3,299,348

Net Income 12,674,840 (3,493,874) 9,180,966

FORESTERS LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMPANY

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements

December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016

(in US Dollars)

 18 (Continued)

Income Statement  - 2016

Description Originally filed Correction As Restated

Increase in Life and Annuity Reserves 139,103,864 2,583,731 141,687,595

Commissions and Expense Allowances 18,335,371 995,435 19,330,806

Federal Income Tax 2,347,862 (251,461) 2,096,401

Net Income 7,047,646 (3,327,705) 3,719,941

(5) Investments

Investment income for the years indicated consists of the following:

2018 2017 2016
Interest on fixed maturities $ 35,868,158 $ 30,309,245 $ 26,008,677
Interest on short term investments 527,871   345,234   47,676
Interest on policy loans 6,299,686   6,099,103   5,857,123

Total investment income 42,695,715 36,753,582 31,913,476
Investment expense 686,938   1,466,874   1,138,285
Net investment income $ 42,008,777 $ 35,286,708 $ 30,775,191

No accrued investment income was excluded as non-admitted.

FORESTERS LIFE INSURANCE AND ANNUITY COMPANY